

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO**

Civil Action No. 1:18-cv-3258-CMA

SAVE THE COLORADO, a Colorado nonprofit corporation;  
THE ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP, a Colorado nonprofit corporation;  
WILDEARTH GUARDIANS, a nonprofit corporation;  
LIVING RIVERS, a nonprofit corporation;  
WATERKEEPER ALLIANCE, INC., a nonprofit corporation; and  
SIERRA CLUB, a nonprofit corporation.

Petitioners,

v.

LIEUTENANT GENERAL TODD T. SEMONITE, in his official capacity as the Chief of  
the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers;  
DAVID BERNHARDT, in his official capacity as Secretary of the Interior; and  
AURELIA SKIPWITH, in her official capacity as Director of the U.S. Fish and Wildlife  
Service.

Respondents.

---

**PETITIONERS' OPPOSITION TO FEDERAL RESPONDENTS' MOTION TO DISMISS  
(ECF 49) AND RESPONDENT-INTERVENOR'S MOTION TO DISMISS (ECF 47)<sup>1</sup>**

---

William S. Eubanks  
bill@eubankslegal.com

Elizabeth L. Lewis  
lizzie@eubankslegal.com

Eubanks & Associates, PLLC  
1331 H Street NW, Suite 902  
Washington, DC 20005  
(970) 703-6060

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... iii

**LIST OF ACRONYMS**..... vi

**INTRODUCTION**..... 1

**BACKGROUND** ..... 2

**I. Statutory and Regulatory Background**..... 2

**A. *The Clean Water Act***..... 2

**B. *The National Environmental Policy Act*** ..... 3

**C. *The Endangered Species Act*** ..... 4

**D. *The Federal Power Act*** ..... 5

**II. Relevant Factual Background** ..... 6

**A. *The Project and the Corps’ Primacy*** ..... 6

**B. *The FERC Proceeding*** ..... 8

**C. *This Lawsuit***..... 10

**D. *FERC’s July 2020 License Amendment***..... 12

**E. *The Pending Motions to Dismiss***..... 13

**STANDARD OF REVIEW** ..... 14

**ARGUMENT** ..... 15

**I. The FPA Does Not Confer Original Jurisdiction in Courts of Appeal over Petitioners’ Claims, which Challenge Actions that Are Not Incidental to, Are Not Triggered by, and Have Independent Utility from FERC’s License Order** ..... 15

**A. *The Plain Language of the FPA Expressly Limits Original Jurisdiction in the Court of Appeals to FERC Orders***..... 15

<b>B. Relevant Precedent Underscores that Petitioners’ Challenges Are Not FERC Orders Subject to Appellate Jurisdiction .....</b>	<b>18</b>
1. Respondents Have Mischaracterized Applicable Facts .....	18
2. Relevant Authority Strongly Supports Petitioners’ Position .....	21
<b>C. FERC’s Formal Adjudication of STC’s Intervention Request Reinforces Petitioners’ Position and the Plain Language of the FPA....</b>	<b>27</b>
<b>II. Respondents’ Public Policy Arguments Are Unavailing.....</b>	<b>29</b>
<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>30</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Cal. Save Our Streams v. Yeutter</i> , 887 F.2d 908 (9th Cir. 1989).....	24, 25
<i>Carter v. Smith Food King</i> , 765 F.2d 916 (9th Cir. 1985).....	28
<i>City of Tacoma v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 383 F. Supp. 2d 89 (D.D.C. 2005) .....	27
<i>City of Tacoma v. Taxpayers of Tacoma</i> , 357 U.S. 320 (1958).....	6, 24, 25, 26
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	16, 17
<i>Envtl. Def. Fund, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 485 F.2d 780 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	27
<i>Friends of the Earth v. EPA</i> , 446 F.3d 140 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	29
<i>Hall v. Bellmon</i> , 935 F.2d 1106 (10th Cir. 1991).....	14
<i>Idaho Rivers United v. Foss</i> , 373 F. Supp. 2d 1158 (D. Idaho 2005).....	27
<i>Kanatser v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 195 F.2d 104 (10th Cir. 1952).....	14, 15
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Tr.</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....	18
<i>Monongahela Power Co. v. Marsh</i> , 809 F.2d 41 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	6
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018).....	18

*Nat’l Parks Conservation Ass’n v. Fed. Aviation Admin.*,  
 998 F.2d 1523 (10th Cir. 1993)..... 27

*North Carolina v. FERC*,  
 112 F.3d 1175 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 22

*North Carolina v. FERC*,  
 913 F.3d 148 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 28

*North Carolina v. Virginia Beach*,  
 951 F.2d 596 (4th Cir. 1991)..... 23

*S.W. Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. FERC*,  
 967 F. Supp. 1166 (D. Ariz. 1997) ..... 27

*Snoqualmie Valley Preserv. All. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*,  
 683 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 23, 24

*U.S. v. Hubenka*,  
 438 F.3d 1026 (10th Cir. 2006)..... 2

*Williams Nat. Gas Co. v. City of Okla. City*,  
 890 F.2d 255 (10th Cir. 1989)..... 24, 25

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 702..... 6

5 U.S.C. § 704..... 6

15 U.S.C. § 717n(b)(1)..... 17

15 U.S.C. § 717r(b)..... 5, 17

15 U.S.C. § 717r(d)(1)..... 5, 17

16 U.S.C. § 797(e)..... 5, 25

16 U.S.C. § 825l(a)..... 13

16 U.S.C. § 825l(b)..... 5, 13, 16, 28

16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2)..... 4

16 U.S.C. § 1536(b)(4)..... 5

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 14  
 33 U.S.C. § 1311(a) ..... 2  
 33 U.S.C. § 1344..... 2, 3

**Regulations**

33 C.F.R. §§ 320.1-320.4..... 2, 3  
 33 C.F.R. Part 325 App. B § 9(b)(4)..... 4  
 40 C.F.R. § 230.10..... 3, 21  
 40 C.F.R. § 230.12..... 3  
 40 C.F.R. § 1501.5..... 4, 18<sup>2</sup>  
 50 C.F.R. § 402.13(c)..... 4  
 50 C.F.R. § 402.14(h)..... 4

**Other Authorities**

165 FERC ¶ 61,120..... 9, 28  
 172 FERC ¶ 61,063..... 7, 8, 12, 19
